COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE KENTUCKY STATE BOARD ON ELECTRIC GENERATION AND TRANSMISSION SITING

In the Matter of:

ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF MARTIN)	
COUNTY SOLAR PROJECT LLC TO TRANSFER)	CASE NO.
A CERTIFICATE OF CONSTRUCTION)	2022-00362
PURSUANT TO KRS 278.710(3) AND 807 KAR)	
5:110	j	

ORDER

On, November 28, 2022, Martin County Solar Project LLC (Martin County Solar) filed an application seeking to transfer the Construction Certificate that was granted by the Siting Board in Case No. 2021-00029¹ to construct an approximately 200-megawatt merchant electric solar facility near Martin County, Kentucky.

Having reviewed the application, the Siting Board finds that a procedural schedule should be established to ensure for the orderly processing of this proceeding. A procedural schedule is set forth in the Appendix to this Order. The Siting Board further finds that Martin County Solar should provide notice of this application to the Martin County Judge Executive and the Martin County Fiscal Court and submit proof of notice to the Siting Board.

¹ Case No. 2021-00029, Electronic Application of Martin County Solar Project, LLC for a Certificate of Construction for an Approximately 200-Megawatt Merchant Electric Solar Generating Facility in Martin County, Kentucky Pursuant to KRS 278.700 and 807 KAR 5:100 (Ky. Siting Board Nov. 15, 2021).

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

1. The procedural schedule set forth in the Appendix to this Order shall be followed for this proceeding.

 Martin County Solar shall provide proof of this application and proceeding to the Martin County Judge Executive and the Martin County Fiscal Court by January 9, 2023, and shall provide proof of notice to the Siting Board.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

KENTUCKY STATE BOARD ON ELECTRIC GENERATION AND TRANSMISSION SITING

Chairman, Public Service Commission

Vice Chairman, Public Service Commission

Commissioner, Public Service Commission

Secretary, Energy and Environment Cabinet, or her designee

Secretary, Cabinet for Economic Development, or his designee

ENTERED

DEC 20 2022

nsh

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Executive Director

Public Service Commission on behalf of the Kentucky State Board on Electric Generation and Transmission Siting

APPENDIX

APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY STATE BOARD ON ELECTRIC GENERATION AND TRANSMISSION SITING IN CASE NO. 2022-00362 DATED DEC 20 2022

Last day for intervention requests to be accepted12/	28/2022
Martin County Solar shall file evidence of notice to county officials no later than	09/2023
First requests for information to Martin County Solar shall be filed no later than01/	17/2023
Martin County Solar shall file responses to first requests for information no later than	20/2023
Martin County Solar shall request either a hearing or the case be submitted for a decision based upon the record no later than 03/	06/2023

*Gregory T Dutton Frost Brown Todd, LLC 400 West Market Street 32nd Floor Louisville, KENTUCKY 40202-3363

*Pierce T. Stevenson Frost, Brown, Todd, LLC 250 West Main Street Suite 2800 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40507